

Christopher Yanes

Sales Representative:

AIMS MAINTENANCE CONTRACT

MA-2.0.0

SALES PACKET NUMBER	EFFECTIVE DATE			
200	Install Date			

CUSTOMER INFORMATION				10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-1			
Customer Name: WEBB COUNTY Address: 1110 WASHINGTON STRE	ET	-2	Phone #: (056	6) 523-4090	Ext.	Fax #:	
Address: 1110 WASHINGTON STREET				COUNTS PAYA	Customer PO #: 2019-0000210		
Address 2: SUITE 203 City: LAREDO State: TX Zip: 78040				oices@webbcou		2013-0000210	
			фіти	oloco e Webbook	antytx.gov	Karana Sasa	
NVOICE / METER COLLECTION				- I ti Country	vou A deluces	-	30 Martha
Meter Collection: Meters Online	Electronic Invoicing: Yes		Invoice	e Location: Custor	ner Address	Term: 30 Months	
	CHED MAINTE		TRACT SCH	EDULE FOR D	EVICE DETA	ILS	
TRANSACTION TERMS (Conso	idated Minimu	ms Per Pool)					
Pool Description	Туре	Includes	Units	Minimum Payment	Payment Frequency	Excess Per Unit Charge	Excess Billing Frequency
Mono Pool	CPP	0	Images	\$191.83	Annual	\$0.00985	Monthly
Color Pool	CPP	0	Images	\$0.00	Annual	\$0.06600	Monthly
8 -	10 111 3 11 240			. 12.5 1.525		2, 2, 2	6 d 19
	- P				te di la companya di		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		8					
The second of th		9 - 100 - 100 - 100				and the same	iliy
			1 1				
			1 1				
			+				
			++				
		Total Mont	hly Minimum	0101.00			
		lotal Mon	1ly Minimum \$191.83				
DECLINATION							
Customer is declining maintenance on the eq	uinment listed on the a	ttached agreement				ALCOHOLD TO	
Printed Name:					27 10 20	3 17	
Title:				Signature:			
itie.	Date	G.					
ACCEPTANCE							
THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS HE	REOF ARE PAR	RT OF THIS SE	RVICE AGRE	EMENT BY SI	GNING THIS	CONTRACT.	THE CUSTOME
ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THEY HAVE R							
Customer agrees to pay the Minimum P				Unit Charges for th	e term of this (Contract W	hen this Contract
signed by Customer and TBS, it shall con	stitute a binding co	ntract and is non-c	ancelable. This	Contract will begin	on the date sign	ned by TBS be	
acknowledge and agree that your electron							
AVEDD COLINEY			1	Taabiba	Dualnasa	Calution	_
Customer: WEBB COUNTY		- 0		rosniba	Business	Solution	5
Printed Name: TANO E. TIJERINA			Printed Nam	e: /			
	/			\wedge			
	mp .				A STANSON OF THE STAN		
Signature:	-		Signature:				

TERMS AND CONDITIONS (CONTINUED)

1. ACCEPTANCE. This Contract shall not be effective unless signed by the authorized TBS representative (Effective Date) within 30 days from the Customer's signing of this Contract.

- 2. Term. This Contract will remain in force for 19 months from the Effective Date (Renewal Date) and will then be automatically renewed for annual period(s) unless either party provides notice of termination not less than thirty (30) days prior to the Renewal Date. For each piece of equipment under this Contract there will be a Start Date & Start Meter. Service for each piece of equipment will be provided from the Start Date & Start Meter until this Contract is terminated or the equipment is withdrawn from the service. Customer may withdraw individual equipment by providing thirty (30) day written notice prior to the Renewal Date. Customer is responsible for all remaining Minimum Payments if Customer is in default or if equipment is withdrawn prior to Renewal Date.
- 3. SERVICE AVAILABILITY. TBS will provide service during TBS's normal service hours while the equipment is located within TBS's designated service area. Service outside TBS's designated area, if available and accepted by TBS is subject to a Trip Charge, which shall be based on reasonable travel expense for TBS's personnel. It is the responsibility of the Customer to notify TBS prior to relocating equipment.

The service to keep the equipment in or restore the equipment to good working order includes Emergency Service Calls and Periodic Maintenance (PMs). PMs may be performed during the course of an Emergency Service Call and are based upon the specific needs of the individual equipment as determined by TBs. Maintenance will include lubrication, adjustments and replacement of maintenance parts deemed necessary by TBs. Maintenance parts will normally be either new or equivalent to new in performance when installed in the equipment. Maintenance parts will be furnished on an exchange basis and the replaced parts become the property of TBs. Service provided under this Contract does not assure the uninterrupted operation of the equipment.

If the Customer requests service to be performed at a time outside TBS's normal service hours, there will be no additional charge for maintenance parts, however, the service, if available, will be furnished at TBS's applicable hourly rates and terms then in effect. Nothing herein shall be construed to require TBS to provide service outside its normal service hours and TBS hereby reserves the right to accept or reject such requests.

In the event there is a substantial increase in the cost of fuel, Customer agrees to pay a fuel surcharge. "Substantial" shall be defined as a 10% or more change over a six month period in the average national fuel cost as reported by the United States Energy Information Administration. The benchmark will be the national average fuel cost as reported by the United States Energy Information Administration on the Effective Date of this Agreement.

4. NETWORK INTEGRATION SUPPORT. Support of print controllers and print/scan enablers that permit the integration of the device onto a Customer's network is covered under the terms of a properly executed Connectivity & Security Options Agreement. The Connectivity & Security Options Agreement is an amendment to this contract and must be attached and/or on file for this optional service support.

5. INVOICING - LATE CHARGES. The first Minimum Payment is due upon receipt of an invoice. Thereafter, Minimum Payments will be due on the same date each month during the Term of this Contract whether or not Customer receives an invoice. Customer's obligation to pay the Minimum Payment is unconditional and is not subject to any reduction, set-off, defense, or counterclaim for any reason whatsoever. Excess Click Charge, if applicable, will be invoiced based on the billing period selected on the face of this contract.

If any part of a payment is not made by the Customer when due, Customer agrees to pay TBS a Late Charge of the higher of \$25 or two percent (2%) of each such late payment, but not more than permitted by law. Customer agrees to pay TBS the Late Charge not later than one (1) month following the date of the original Minimum Payment.

6. USAGE. In return for the Minimum Payment, Customer is entitled to use the Minimum Number of Units each billing period. If Customer uses more than the Minimum Number of Units in any billing period, Customer will pay an additional amount equal to the number of metered Units exceeding the agreed Minimum Included Units times the Excess Charge as shown on the face of this Contract. Customer acknowledges that in no event shall the Customer be entitled to any refund or rebate of the Minimum Payment if metered units result in less than the Minimum Number of Units in any billing period.

Your Toshiba system will come with two-way communication enabled. TBS will provide updates, system back ups, and meter collection automatically. Please advise if you do not wish to have this feature enabled. TBS may estimate the number of units used if requested Meter Readings are not received before a new billing period begins. TBS will adjust the estimated charge for Excess Units upon receipt of actual Meter Readings. Notwithstanding any adjustment, the Customer will provide meter readings via an automated website. TBS may charge a fee to recover the cost of meter collections if meters are not submitted through the automated website. TBS reserves the right to convert Customer to a flat fee, based upon the greater of a specific unit's historical average volume or the device type's midpoint manufacturer recommended volume, if meters are not made available for the device(s) after 3 consecutive billing periods.

Upon the first anniversary of the Effective Date and each subsequent anniversary date thereafter, TBS reserves the right to apply annual increases not to exceed fifteen (15%) percent of the products and services combined.

7. CONSUMABLE SUPPLIES. TBS agrees to furnish consumable supplies (ink, toner and toner collection containers) for the Term of the Contract, except as excluded in section 12 below. Customer is responsible for ordering supplies to assure ample time for delivery. TBS may charge you a supply freight fee to cover our cost of shipping supplies to you. TBS will determine the number of supplies to be shipped based on the Minimum Number of Units and Excess Units metered. If TBS determines that the Customer has used more than fifteen percent (15%) supplies than normal for the number of metered units, based on yields published by the manufacturer, Customer agrees to pay TBS's customary charges for all excess supplies. Current pricing per unit is based on TBS preferred vendor toner. If OEM is requested, current pricing per unit is subject to change.

All supplies delivered as part of this Contract remain the property of TBS until and unless they are consumed by the equipment in the performance of this Contract. Any supplies not consumed as specified and not surrendered to TBS upon expiration or termination of this Contract will be invoiced to the Customer at TBS's then current prices. Customer agrees to provide insurance coverage for supplies in case of loss under any circumstances. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the risk of loss of the consumable supplies shall be transferred from TBS to Customer if such consumable supplies are stored at Customer's facility.

8. TAXES. In addition to the charges due under this Contract, the Customer agrees to pay amounts equal to any taxes resulting from this Contract, or any activities hereunder, exclusive of taxes based upon net income.

9. INSTALLATION AND ACCESS TO EQUIPMENT. Customer agrees to provide adequate space, environment and appropriate electrical requirements including, if required, a dedicated 120 volt or 220 volt electrical line, as published in the Operator and Service Manuals for the operation and maintenance of the equipment. If TBS has installed a power filter/surge protector on the equipment, it must at all times remain continuously installed. If it is removed Customer agrees to purchase a replacement from TBS immediately. TBS shall have full and free access to the equipment to provide service thereon.

If persons other than TBS representatives install conversions, feature additions, accessories or perform service on equipment and as a result further repair by TBS is required, such repairs shall be made at TBS's applicable Time and Material rates and terms then in effect. If such additional repair is required. TBS may immediately withdraw the equipment from this Contract.

- 10, KEY OPERATOR END-USER TRAINING. Customer agrees to designate a Key Operator for training on the use, applications and features of the equipment. The Key Operator will be responsible for normal Key Operator activities as detailed in the Operators Manual and for training additional end-users. If the Key Operator assignment changes Customer agrees to designate a new Key Operator immediately. TBS agrees to provide training for the designated Key Operator and to provide initial training for end-users on the use, applications and features of the equipment. Additional training requested by Customer after thirty (30) days from Installation will be at TBS normal hourly rates.
- 11. MOVES/ADDS/CHANGES. In order to guarantee on-time toner arrival and quality service response time, TBS must be notified in advance of any changes in the fleet. Prior approval from TBS is required before adding new devices to the fleet for support. Client agrees to be responsible for all costs associated with relocation. If the Equipment is moved to a new location, TBS shall have the right to charge a new rate for the new location and Client agrees to pay the difference between the old rate and the new rate.
- 12. EXCLUSIONS. Service under this Contract does not include:
- (a) Furnishing paper, staples, replacement print heads, batteries, ribbons, media, periodic maintenance on thermal printers or any of the following:
- (b) Service of equipment if moved outside of TBS's designated service area; (c) Repair of damage or increase in service time caused by accident, misuse, negligence, abuse or disaster; (d) Service of accessories, attachments or click control devices other than those of the same manufacturer as the equipment; (e) Painting or refinishing of the equipment; (f) Making specification changes; (g) overhaul; when TBS determines an overhaul is necessary because normal repair and parts replacement cannot keep the equipment in satisfactory operating condition, TBS will submit a cost estimate to Customer and TBS will not commence work until Customer has approved cost; (h) Performing key operator functions as described in the operator manual; (f) Moving equipment, repair of damage or increase in service time caused by the use of the equipment for other than the ordinary use for which designed; (f) Repair of damage caused by electrical surges or lightning strikes, if equipment is connected to a TBS supplied power filter/surge protector repairs will be included; (k) Repair of damage or increase in service time caused by failure to continually provide a suitable installation environment as defined by the manufacturer, with all the facilities prescribed by TBS including, but not limited to, adequate space, electrical power, air conditioning or humidity control. (l) Repair of equipment that has been designated as obsolete by the manufacturer and genuine OEM parts are no longer available. (m) Repair of damage or increase of service time caused by Customer's use of media outside the specifications as described in the operator manual.
- 13. CUSTOMER OWNED EQUIPMENT. (a) TBS reserves the right to inspect the mechanical condition of all Customer Owned Equipment to be covered under this Agreement. Customer will be notified of Equipment found to require immediate repairs. Customer, at its option, may elect to have said Equipment repaired at the then current hourly service labor rate plus parts or elect to have the unit excluded from this Agreement. (b) To qualify for coverage under this Agreement each piece of Customer Owned Equipment must have an initial consumable supply level of at least 25% (twent) for its capacity. For any Equipment falling under that level, Customer will be responsible for replacing and/or purchasing the initial consumables required to restore the device to the 25% level. (c) Service of printers under this agreement will possibly include replacement parts that may have been used and/or reconditioned. Parts that have been replaced will remain the property of TBS. If Customer Owned Equipment becomes obsolete, or unserviceable, client is responsible for replacing the device, and TBS will remove obsolete device from current agreement.
- 14. INDEMNITY AND DISCLAIMER. TBS shall not be responsible for any injuries, damages, penalties, claims or losses including legal expenses incurred by Customer or any other person caused by the installation, selection, ownership, possession, maintenance, condition or use of the Equipment. Customer agrees to reimburse TBS for and to defend TBS against any claims for such losses, damages, penalties, claims, injuries or expenses. This indemnity shall continue even after this Contract has expired.

IN NO EVENT WILL TBS BE LIABLE FOR LOST PROFITS, CONSEQUENTIAL, EXPECTANCY OR INDIRECT DAMAGES EVEN IF TBS HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

EXECPT AS OTHERWISE SET FORTH HEREIN, TBS DOES NOT MAKE ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY ARISING OUT OF USAGE AND TRADE, COURSE OR DEALING OR COURSE OR PERFORMANCE. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN, THE PARTS AND SERVICES ARE PROVIDED "AS IS."

15. GENERAL. Subject to the terms of the following paragraph, TBS may modify the terms and conditions of this Contract effective on the Renewal Date by providing the Customer with prior written notice.

Any such modification will apply unless the Customer withdraws the equipment affected by such modification from this Contract. Otherwise this Contract can only be modified by a written agreement duly signed by persons authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the Customer and of TBS. Variance from the terms and conditions of this Contract in any Customer order or other written modification will be of no effect.

The Customer represents that the Customer is the owner of the equipment under this Contract, or, if not the owner, is the lessee or renter of the equipment. Customer will execute a maintenance agreement for the equipment with a Toshiba authorized dealer or Customer will waive certain rights under Toshiba's manufacturer's warranty.

This Contract is not assignable, its right, duties and obligations may not be assigned or transferred by the Customer without the prior written consent of TBS. Any attempt to assign or transfer any of the rights, duties or obligations of this Contract without such consent is void.

TBS's service provided outside the scope of this Contract will be furnished at TBS's applicable time and material rates and terms then in effect.

TBS is not responsible for failure to render service due to causes beyond its control.

You hereby consent to receive electronic marketing communication on Toshiba products and services.

This Contract will be governed by the laws of the state where the Customer executed this Contract. If either party fails to comply with the terms and conditions of this Contract, the non-breaching party shall notify the breaching party in writing using certified mail to the address on the face of this Contract. The breaching party shall have thirty (30) days to cure any breach of this Contract prior to the non-breaching party takes the legal action. No action, regardless of form, arising out of this Contract may be brought by either party more than one year after the cause of action has arisen, or, in the case of non-payment, more than two years from the date of the last payment.

TOSHIBA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS

Christopher Yanes

WEBB COUNTY

Sales Representative:

Customer Name:

MAINTENANCE CONTRACT SCHEDULE

MAS-2.0.0

SALES PACKET NUMBER	DATE	
	01/13/2019	

POOL DETAILS			DESCRIPTION: Mono	Pool		
MAKE/MODEL	DESCR		LOCATION	SE	RIAL NUMBER	STARTING METER
C9720	Lexmark XC414	0				
					1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
		729				
					1 y	
				200		
					profession and the second	
				1 1 1		45
			+			
	~ .					
OOL TOTALS						
				Payment		Excess Billing
Туре	Includes	Units	Minimum Payment	Frequency	Excess Charge	Frequency
CPP	0	Images	\$191.83	Annual	\$0.00985	Monthly
OOL DETAILS			DESCRIPTION: Color			
MAKE/MODEL	DESC	RIPTION	LOCATION		ERIAL NUMBER	STARTING METER
CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE			LOCATION		ETTAL HOMBER	
0C9720	Lexmark XC414	.0				
		A TRANSPORT				
			-			
				3		
	4-					
				7 2		1
				14	1 72 B = 1	
				-		
				4.5		
						Le rest to
POOL TOTALS				and the second s		
COLICIALO	T	T	T	Payment		Excess Billing
T.	Includes	Units	Minimum Payment	Frequency	Excess Charge	Frequency
Туре	Includes	THE R. P. LEWIS CO., LANSING, MICH. 400, LANSING, LA				
CPP	0	Images	\$0.00	Annual	\$0.06600	Monthly

Addendum

To

Maintenance Agreement Between Toshiba Business of Texas and Webb County For Webb County

An Agreement made on this the 28th day of January, 2019.

BETWEEN:

Webb County ("Customer") 1000 Houston Street Laredo, Texas 78040

AND

Service Provider: Toshiba Business Solutions ("Service Provider") 14607 San Pedro Avenue, Suite 120 San Antonio, Texas 78232

Now therefore, the parties agree to modify, delete and/or include the following Terms and Conditions in the above referenced "Maintenance Agreement." The following provisions and covenants supersede prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral, and where there is a conflict between provisions of this addendum and the provisions set forth in the Standard Form "Maintenance Agreement" (2 pages) between Webb County, Texas and Toshiba Business Solutions of Texas, or any other Contract Documents, the provisions set forth herein shall supersede and have full force and effect and become a part of the above referenced contract for all intent and purpose.

MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT TERM AND CONDITIONS PROVISIONS

- 1. Paragraph number eight (8) of the Terms and Conditions entitled "Taxes" is deleted in its entirety and replaced with:
 - "Service Provider and Customer agree that Webb County is a corporate and political body under the laws of the State of Texas and Webb County claims exemption from sales and use taxes under Taxes Tax Code Ann. § 151.309, as Amended. Webb County shall provide to Service Provider Exemption Certificates, upon request."
- 2. Paragraph number fourteen (14) of the Terms and Conditions entitled "Indemnity and Disclaimer" is deleted in its entirety and replaced with:

"Notwithstanding any other paragraph, Webb County will not indemnify nor hold harmless contractor under this contract or any future amendments thereto. No oral promises, work orders, purchase orders, nor change orders shall be used to modify, create, express or imply that Webb County has agreed to indemnify or hold harmless Contractor. Contractor acknowledges and agrees that WEBB County does not have the ability under Article XI, Section 7 of the Texas Constitution to indemnify Contractor or any other third party for damages arising under this Contract."

HILLIAN SONE

THE COUNTY RETURNS

WEBB COUNTY

Tano E. Tijerina, Webb County Judge

ATTESTED

Margie Ramirez-Ibarra

Webb County Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Ramon A. Villafranca, Jr. Assistant General Counsel

Webb County Civil Legal Division*

*By law, the Civil Legal Division may only advise or approve contracts or legal documents on behalf of its clients. It may not advise or approve a contract or legal document on behalf of other parties. Our review of this document was conducted solely from the legal perspective of our client. Our approval of this document was offered solely for the benefit of our client. Other parties should not rely on this approval, and should seek review and approval of their own respective attorney(s).

Passed and approved by the Webb County Commissioners Court On January 28, 2019; item no. 70.

MARGIE R. IBARRA COUNTY CLERK FILED

2019 FEB -8 AM 8: 06 WEBB COUNTY, TEXAS

BY V DEPUTY